### 501839759 03/02/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joseph E. Motz	02/21/2012
David Motz	02/21/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Technology Licensing Corp.	
Street Address:	3607 Church Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Newtown	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45244	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13206723

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)421-7269 Phone: 5132412324

Email: lhayes@whe-law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Wood Herron & Evans LLP

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street

Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TLC-97A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas J. Burger

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027796 FRAME: 0953 OP \$40.00 13206723

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, the following co-inventors, namely, Joseph E. Motz residing at 2286 Elston Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45230; and David P. Motz, residing at 5855 Clough Pike, Cincinnati, Ohio 45244, have co-invented a new and improved METHOD AND DEVICE FOR INSTALLING SYNTHETIC TURF, for which U.S. Application No. 13/206,723, was filed on August 10, 2011 ("the Application").

WHEREAS, Technology Licensing Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Ohio, and having its principal office at 3607 Church Street, Suite 300, Newtown, Ohio 45244 ("TLC") desires to acquire the entire ownership interest in and to the patent rights encompassed by: 1) the Application; and 2) any and all other U.S. and/or foreign utility or design patent rights related to or based on the Application ("the Patent Rights").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, which is hereby acknowledged, each of us hereby: a) assigns to TLC his entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including the Application, and any continuing or related applications based thereon, and further including all rights and interests related to claiming priority under applicable patent conventions or treaties; b) authorizes and requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue to TLC or to its legal representatives and assigns all future U.S. Letters Patent granted on any U.S. application directed to the Patent Rights, including the Application; and c) agrees to cooperate with TLC, as deemed reasonably necessary by TLC, to assist in prosecuting any and all U.S. or non-U.S. applications related to the Patent Rights, including the Application.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF Hamilton

On this 21st day of tes. \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, before me personally appeared Joseph E. Motz, to me known and known to me to be the above named individual who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

**SEAL** 

Julie L. Shelton Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 08-06-2015

Witness my hand this day of Felst classy, 2012.
David P. Motz  Inventor.
STATE OF <u>Ohio</u>
COUNTY OF Hamilton) ss.
On this 25+ day of Feb., 2012, before me personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the above named individual who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.
SEAL SEAL

Julie L. Shelton Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 08-06-2015